

Effects of NPSB and foliar application of copper fertilizers on yield and yield components of maize in Halaba, Southern Ethiopia

Mulugeta Habte *, Atinafu Assefa and Abay Ayalew

Southern Agricultural Research Institute, Hawassa Agricultural Research Center, Hawassa, Ethiopia.

International Journal of Science and Research Archive, 2023, 08(02), 274–279

Publication history: Received on 06 February 2023; revised on 22 March 2023; accepted on 24 March 2023

Article DOI: <https://doi.org/10.30574/ijrsra.2023.8.2.0244>

Abstract

Maize is one of the most economically important cereal crops produced by millions of farmers in Ethiopia. It is believed that practical information on the use of multi-nutrient fertilizer blends involving the actual limiting nutrients for specific site and crop may improve maize production and contribute to food security. Hence, an experiment was conducted in 2016 and 2017 cropping season to evaluate NPSB with and without Cu fertilizer and to determine the optimum rate for maize production in Halaba area. NPSB fertilizer with and without Cu was arranged in nine treatments. The treatments were: (1) no fertilizer (control), (2) NPSB: 69 kg N + 23.5 kg P + 10 kg S + 1.07 kg B/ha, (3) NPSB: 92 kg N + 31 kg P + 13 kg S + 1.4 kg B/ha, (4) NPSB: 115 kg N + 39 kg P + 17 kg S + 1.7 kg B/ha, (5) NPSB: 138 kg N + 15.7 kg P + 10 kg S + 1.07 kg B/ha, (6) NPSBCu: 69 kg N + 23.5 kg P + 10 kg S + 1.07 kg B + 0.625 kg Cu/ha, (7) NPSBCu: 92 kg N + 31 kg P + 13 kg S + 1.4 kg B + 0.625 kg Cu/ha, (8) NPSBCu: 115 kg N + 39 kg P + 17 kg S + 1.7 kg B + 0.625 kg Cu/ha and (9) NPSBCu: 138 kg N + 15.7 kg P + 10 kg S + 1.07 kg B + 0.625 kg Cu/ha. Two farms were used for the trial and the treatments were arranged in a randomized complete block design (RCBD) replicated three times. Different crop parameters were measured and analyzed using SAS 9.3 program. Economic analysis was also performed to investigate the feasibility of fertilizer treatments for maize production. Based on statistical analysis, treatment 5 (NPSB: 138 kg N + 15.7 kg P + 10 kg S + 1.07 kg B/ha) gave significantly higher maize yield compared to all other fertilizer treatments and the control. The highest net benefit (33,329 ETB/ha) was also obtained from this treatment with acceptable marginal rate of return (557%) even under the projected 20% input price increment.

Keywords: Maize yield; Economic feasibility; Optimum fertilizer rate; Nutrient deficiency

1. Introduction

Improving food production and soil resources in the smallholder farm sector of Africa has become an enormous challenge (Smaling and Braun, 1996). Hence, the need to tackle soil fertility depletion is among the fundamental constraints in Africa (Sanchez and Leakey, 1997). For many cropping systems in the continent, nutrient balances are negative, indicating continuous soil mining (Bationo *et al.*, 1998). Ethiopia is one of the sub-Saharan African countries where severe soil nutrient depletion restrains agricultural crop production and economic growth. The annual per-hectare net loss of nutrients is estimated to be at least 40 kg N, 6.6 kg P and 33.2 kg K (Scoones and Toulmin, 1999). Continuous cropping, high proportion of cereals in the cropping system, low organic matter content of soils, application of suboptimal levels of mineral fertilizers, and occurrence of problematic soils (Vertisols and salt affected and acid soils) aggravate the decline in soil fertility status in the country (Tanner *et al.*, 1991).

Among several management options, the need for site-specific fertilizer recommendations is currently increasing noticeably to tackle the problem. However, fertilizer trials involving multi-nutrient blends that include micronutrients are at initial stage in Ethiopia. After the development of soil fertility map of the country by Agricultural Transformation Agency (ATA) in 2016, 13 blended fertilizers containing N, P, K, S, B, Zn and Cu in different mix forms have been

* Corresponding author: Mulugeta Habte

recommended for south nation nationalities and people regional state (SNNPRS). It is obvious that, in addition to macro nutrients, applying different blends including micronutrients increases maize yield. In line with this, research findings in Malawi provide a striking example of how N fertilizer efficiency for maize can be raised by applying appropriate micronutrients on site-specific basis, where it was observed that supplementation by S, Zn, B, and K increased maize yields by 40% over the standard N-P recommendation alone (John *et al.*, 2000). However, there is not enough information on the impact of different types of fertilizers containing macro and micronutrients on maize production in SNNPRS, while the soil is said to be deficient in nitrogen, phosphorus, sulfur, boron, zinc and copper.

Maize is a staple food for millions of people in Ethiopia which is the most important crop in terms of calorie intake in the rural parts of the country. In line with this, Berhane *et al.* (2011) have reported that maize accounted for 16.7 % of the national calorie intake followed by sorghum (14.1 %) and wheat (12.6 %) among the major cereals. Compared to the 1960s, the share of maize consumption among cereals was more than doubled to nearly 30% in the 2000s, whereas the share of teff, a cereal that occupies the largest crop area in Ethiopia, declined from more than 30% to about 18% during the same period (Demeke 2012). Therefore, this study was initiated to identify proper fertilizer blends for enhanced maize production in Halaba area.

2. Material and methods

Two years field trial was conducted with maize as a test crop in Halaba special Woreda of the Southern Nations, Nationalities and Peoples Regional State (SNNPRS) in the main cropping seasons of 2016 and 2017. The experimental site was located between 7° 24' 59.99" N latitude and 38° 14' 60.00" E longitudes at an altitude of 1850 m above sea level. The experiment was designed based on the nutrient deficiency of the area as indicated in the soil fertility map of the region (ATA, 2016). Accordingly, two types of fertilizers (NPSB and NPSBCu) were used in different rates. The experiment consisted of nine treatments: (1) no fertilizer (control), (2) NPSB: 69 kg N + 23.5 kg P + 10 kg S + 1.07 kg B/ha, (3) NPSB: 92 kg N + 31 kg P + 13 kg S + 1.4 kg B/ha, (4) NPSB: 115 kg N + 39 kg P + 17 kg S + 1.7 kg B/ha, (5) NPSB: 138 kg N + 15.7 kg P + 10 kg S + 1.07 kg B/ha, (6) NPSBCu: 69 kg N + 23.5 kg P + 10 kg S + 1.07 kg B + 0.625 kg Cu/ha, (7) NPSBCu: 92 kg N + 31 kg P + 13 kg S + 1.4 kg B + 0.625 kg Cu/ha, (8) NPSBCu: 115 kg N + 39 kg P + 17 kg S + 1.7 kg B + 0.625 kg Cu/ha and (9) NPSBCu: 138 kg N + 15.7 kg P + 10 kg S + 1.07 kg B + 0.625 kg Cu/ha.

2.1. Experimental layout

The experiment was conducted on two farms in each year in a randomized complete block design using 4.5 m by 4.2 m plot size and replicated three times. To avoid mixing up of treatments the plots were separated from each other by 1.00 m with a spacing of 1.50 m between blocks. All doses of NPSB fertilizers were applied at planting time and urea was top dressed 45 days after planting. For copper, foliar application was used. Improved Maize variety Shone was planted in rows and all other field management practices were applied as recommended for the crop.

2.2. Agronomic and economic analysis

Plant height, cob length, total above ground fresh biomass yield, grain yield and 1000 seed weight were measured at harvest. Analysis of variance for all data was done using Proc GLM procedures of SAS version 5. (SAS Institute Inc., 2002). Least significant difference (LSD) at 5% probability level was used to treatment means. Besides, economic analysis was also done to investigate the feasibility of fertilizer treatments (NPSB and NPSBCu) for maize production. Partial budget and dominance analysis and marginal rate of return were calculated. For partial budget analysis, average yield that was adjusted downwards by 10% was used, assuming that farmers would get about 10% less yield than is achieved on an experimental site (CIMMYT, 1988). The average open market price for maize (6.5 Ethiopian Birr (ETB)/kg) and the official prices for NPSB (10.28 ETB/kg), N as Urea (8.76 ETB/kg) and Cu as copper sulfate (1000 ETB/kg) were used for the analysis. All other costs including those incurred for field operations were considered uniform and the same for all plots. For a treatment to be considered a worthwhile option for farmers, the minimum acceptable marginal rate of return should be over 50% (CIMMYT, 1988). However, Gorfu *et al.* (1991) suggested that a minimum acceptable rate of return should be 100%. Therefore, the minimum acceptable marginal rate of return considered in this study was 100%.

3. Results and Discussion

The present study indicated that there was significant difference between the treatments. All fertilizer treatments significantly ($P < 0.05$) increased maize grain and biological yields, as compared to the control (no fertilizer). Significantly higher grain yield was obtained from the plot treated with NPSB at a rate of 138 kg N + 15.7 kg P + 10 kg S + 1.07 kg B/ha (treatment 5) as compared to the other fertilizer treatments and the control, which resulted in the lowest grain yield (Table 1). Similarly, treatment 5 exhibited significantly higher above ground total fresh biomass yield than

did the control plot and other fertilizer treatments, except for treatment 3 and 4. The yield advantage of treatment 5 was 102 % over the control plot. In line with this, Jafer (2018) has reported that application of NPSB fertilizer significantly increased maize grain yield, compared to the control (no fertilizer), where the yield advantage of NPSB fertilized plot was 136% over the control. Other parameters measured in the present experiment were, however, not significantly influenced by the applied fertilizers. Although balancing soil nutrients is required, based on the current study, N seems more limiting nutrient of maize production in the area compared to P, as the amount of N in NPSB fertilizer in treatment 5 was 138kg and that of P was only 15.7kg. Similarly, Habtamu (2015) has reported that application of 90/15 kg N/P ha¹ significantly improved maize grain yield (5360 kg/ha) at Chilga district in north Gonder zone. As presented in Table 1, grain yield of maize was increased as the level of applied N increased. In the soil fertility map of the area (Halaba)(ATA, 2016), Cu is one of the nutrients identified as deficient in the soil. However, this study revealed that Cu did not affect the grain yield as well as vegetative growth of maize.

Table 1 Yield and yield components of maize as influenced by different rates of nutrients in Halaba Woreda

	Treatments	Plant height (cm)	Cob Length (cm)	Total biomass yield (t/ha)	Grain yield (kg/ha)
1.	Control	199.2	50.52	8.56 d	3096.2c
2.	NPSB: 69 +23.5 +10 + 1.07 kg/ha	211.2	52.58	12.78 bc	5115.4 b
3.	NPSB: 92 + 31 +13 + 1.4 kg/ha	217.4	56.47	14.18ab	5429.7 b
4.	NPSB: 115 + 39 +17 + 1.7 kg/ha	212.6	53.87	13.96abc	5443.4 b
5.	NPSB: 138 + 15.7 + 10 +1.07 kg/ha	217.3	54.72	15.09 a	6262.2a
6.	NPSBCu: 69 +23.5 +10 + 1.07 + 0.625 kg/ha	216.1	57.45	12.83bc	5181.9 b
7.	NPSBCu: 92 + 31 +13 + 1.4 + 0.625 kg/ha	210.1	55.55	13.13bc	5200.0 b
8.	NPSBCu: 115 +39 +17 + 1.7 + 0.625 kg/ha	217.6	56.45	12.56c	5324.1 b
9.	NPSBCu: 138 + 15.7 + 10 +1.07 + 0.625 kg/ha	216.0	54.57	13.60bc	5619.9 b
	LSD (0.05)	NS	NS	1.47	630.97
	CV (%)	7.02	11.94	15.15	18.33

Figures followed by the same letter(s) with in a column are not significantly different at $P < 0.05$.

Differences between the treatments were not significant for plant height and cob length, through the fertilized plots generally resulted in higher values than did the control for both parameters (Table 1).

3.1.1. Economic analysis

Results of the dominance analysis (Table 2) indicated that, except treatment 2, 3 and 5, all other treatments were dominated by the treatment with lower variable cost and higher net benefit. Treatment 2 (NPSB: 69 + 23.5 + 10 + 1.07kg/ha) had the lowest total variable cost and higher net benefit than did treatment 6 (NPSBCu: 69 + 23.5 + 10 + 1.07 + 0.625 kg/ha), which had the next lowest total variable costs (TVC). Treatment 3 (NPSB: 92+31+13+1.4kg/ha) had lower total variable cost and higher net benefit than did treatment 7 (NPSBCu: 92+31+13+1.4+0.625kg/ha). Similarly, treatment 5 (NPSB: 138+15.7+10+1.07kg/ha) had lower total variable cost with higher net benefit than did treatments 4 (NPSB: 115+39+17+1.7kg/ha), 8 (NPSBCu: 115+39+17+1.7+0.625kg/ha) and 9 (NPSBCu: 138+15.7+10+1.07+0.625kg/ha). Based on the dominance analysis, treatment 2, 3, and 5 were found to be potential options (Table 2). Therefore, treatments 4, 6, 7, 8 and 9 were eliminated and only the dominant treatments were considered for further partial budget analysis (Table 3).

Based on the partial budget analysis (Table 3), the treatment with the higher net benefit was treatment 5 (33,329 ETB/ha) compared to treatment 2 and 3. However, the marginal rates of return for treatments 2 and 3 were 521 and 134%, respectively. This means that for each 1 ETB investment, the producer can get more than 100%. Since the minimum acceptable rate of return assumed in this experiment was 100%, all these treatments can give an acceptable marginal rate of return for the extra investment.

Table 2 Economic (partial budget and dominance) analysis of fertilizerrates for maizeproduction in Halaba special woreda

Treat	NPSB (kg/ha)	Cu (kg/ha)	N kg/ha	Av. Yield	Adj.yield	TVC (EB/ha)	Revenue(EB/ha)	NB (EB/ha)	MRR(%)
1	0	0	0	3096.2	2786.6	0.0	18112.7	18112.8	
2	150	0	41	5115.4	4603.9	1901.2	29925.1	28023.9	
6	150	0.625	41	5181.9	4663.7	2401.2	30314.1	27912.9	D
3	200	0	72	5429.7	4886.7	2686.7	31763.8	29077.1	
7	200	0.625	72	5200.0	4680.0	3186.7	30420.0	27233.3	D
5	100	0	260	6262.2	5635.9	3304.6	36633.9	33329.3	
4	250	0	102	5443.4	4899.1	3463.4	31843.9	28380.5	D
9	100	0.625	260	5619.9	5057.9	3804.6	32876.4	29071.9	D
8	250	0.625	102	5324.1	4791.7	3963.4	31145.9	27182.6	D

Yield adjustment =10%, field price of maize = 6.5 Ethiopian Birr/kg, official price for urea-N = 8.75 Ethiopian Birr/kg, NPSB fertilizer = 10. 3 Ethiopian Birr/kg, copper sulfate-Cu = 1000 Ethiopian Birr/kg, TVC = total cost that varies, NB = net benefit, D indicates dominated treatments that were rejected, MRR = marginal rate of return.

Table 3 Economic (partial budget and marginal rate of return) analysis of fertilizer ratesformaize production in Halaba special woreda

	Treatment (kg/ha)	Av. Yield	Adj.yield	TVC (EB/ha)	Revenue(EB/ha)	NB (EB/ha)	MRR(%)
1.	No fertilizer	3096.2	2786.6	0.0	18112.8	18112.8	
2.	NPSB: 69,23.5,10, 1.07	5115.4	4603.9	1901.2	29925.1	28023.9	521
3.	NPSB: 92,31,13, 1.4	5429.7	4886.7	2686.7	31763.8	29077.1	134
4.	NPSB: 138, 15.7, 10,1.07	6262.2	5635.9	3304.6	36633.9	33329.3	688

Yield adjustment =10%, field price of maize = 6.5 Ethiopian Birr (ETB)/kg, official price for urea-N = 8.75 ETB/kg,NPSB fertilizer = 10. 3 ETB/kg, copper sulfate-Cu = 1000 ETB/kg, TVC = total cost that varies, NB = net benefit, MRR = marginal rate of return.

3.2. Sensitivity analysis

Table 4 Partial budget analysis at projected future prices of NPSB and urea fertilizers for maizeproduction in Halaba special woreda

Treatments (kg/ha)	Av. Yield	Adj. yield	TVC (EB/ha)	Revenue(EB/ha)	NB (EB/ha)	MRR(%)
1. No fertilizer	3096.2	2786.58	0.00	18112.77	18112.77	
2. NPSB: 69,23.5,10, 1.07	5115.4	4603.86	2281.42	29925.09	27643.67	418
3. NPSB: 92,31,13, 1.4	5429.7	4886.73	3224.01	31763.75	28539.73	95
5. NPSB: 138, 15.7, 10,1.07	6262.2	5635.98	3965.48	36633.87	32668.39	557

Yield adjustment =10%, field price of maize = 6.5 Ethiopian Birr (ETB)/kg, official price for urea-N = 8.75 ETB/kg,NPSB fertilizer = 10. 3 ETB/kg, copper sulfate-Cu = 1000 ETB/kg, TVC = total cost that varies, NB = net benefit, MRR = marginal rate of return.

As market conditions are ever changing due to various reasons, recalculationof the partial budget considering future prices would be necessary to pinpoint treatments, which can remain stable and sustain acceptable returns for farmers, despite fluctuations in input prices. In the present study, it was assumed that the official price of NPSB and urea fertilizers will increaseby 20%. An assumption of price increment in these fertilizers emanated mainly from expected changes in the exchange rate and cost of transportation. Hence, based on the sensitivity analysis (Table 4), treatment2 (NPSB: 69 kg N + 23.5 kg P + 10 kg S +1.07 kg B/ha) and 5 (NPSB: 138 kgN + 15.7 kg P + 10 kg S + 1.07 kg B/ha) would give an economic yield response and also sustainacceptable returns even under 20% input price increment that farmers likely

face in the future. However, treatment 3 (NPSB: 92 kg N + 31 kg P + 13 kg S+ 1.4 kg B/ha) may not sustain the economic return with the projected future input price (Table 4). Although two treatments (2 and 5) seemed to sustain economically acceptable return, treatment 5 gave significantly higher grain yield than did treatment 2 (Table 1). Therefore based on both statistical and economical evidences, treatment 5 can be accepted as the best option for maize farmers in Halaba area.

4. Conclusion and Recommendation

The present study revealed that applying the deficient soil nutrients, such as nitrogen, phosphorus, sulphur and boron, as indicated in the soil fertility map of the area (Halaba) improved maize yield, with significantly higher values for treatment 5 (NPSB: 138 kg N + 15.7 kg P + 10 kg S + 1.07 kg B/ha) than for other fertilizer treatments and the control. The highest net benefit (33,329 ETB/ha) was also obtained from treatment 5 with acceptable marginal rate of return (557%) even under the projected input price, which was more than the minimum acceptable marginal rate of return (100%) considered in this experiment. Similarly, treatment 2 gave considerable net benefit with acceptable marginal rate of return even when input price increased by 20%. However, based on the statistical analysis, treatment 2 gave significantly lower yield as compared to treatment 5. Therefore, based on both statistical and economic evidences, treatment 5 can be taken as a potential option for maize production in the area. Thus, NPSB: 138 kg N + 15.7 kg P + 10 kg S + 1.07 kg B/ha could be recommended as the best option for maize producers around Halaba. In the current study, NPS and NPSB fertilizers were used in compound form and, thus, separate effect of each nutrient was not evaluated. Furthermore, the treatment set up of the experiment lacked positive control (recommended NP) to compare against the newly imported NPS and NPSB fertilizers. Therefore, future field trials should focus on evaluating the influence of individual nutrients and recommended NP rates along with their compound formulations on crop performance to avoid confounding effects.

Compliance with ethical standards

Acknowledgments

This research was supported by Southern Agricultural Research Institute to the field work at Hawassa Agricultural Research Center.

Disclosure of conflict of interest

The authors declare no conflict of interest.

References

- [1] ATA (Agricultural Transformation Agency), (2016) Soil Fertility Status and Fertilizer Recommendation Atlas of the Southern Nations Nationalities and Peoples' Regional State, Ethiopia, by Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources and Agricultural Transformation Agency, Ethiopian, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
- [2] Bationo, A., F. Lompo and S. Koala (1998) Research on nutrient flows and balances in West Africa: state-of-the-art. *Agric. Ecosyst. And Environ. J.* 71: 19-35.
- [3] Berhane, G., Paulos, Z., Tafere, K., & Tamru, S (2011) Food grain consumption and calorie intake patterns in Ethiopia. IFPRI, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
- [4] CIMMYT (1988) From agronomic data to farmer recommendations: An Economics Training Manual. Completely revised edition. Mexico. D.F.
- [5] Demeke, M (2012) Analysis of incentives and disincentives for maize in Ethiopia.. Technical notes series, MAFAP. Rome: FAO.
- [6] Gorfu, A., Taa, A., Tanner, D.G., & Mwangi, W (1991) On-farm research to derive fertilizer recommendations for small-scale bread wheat production: methodological issues and technical results. Report No. 14. IAR, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
- [7] Habtamu Admas. (2015) Response of maize (*Zea mays* L.) to different levels of nitrogen and sulfur fertilizers in Chilga District, Amhara National Regional State, Ethiopia. *Basic Research Journal of Soil and Environmental Science* 3(3):38-49.

- [8] Jafer Dawid (2018) Validation of Blended Fertilizer for Maize Production Under Limed Condition of Acid Soil at Kersaworeda, Jima, South Western Ethiopia. *Journal of Natural Sciences Research*, Vol.8, No.23.
- [9] John I. H., E. Mayorga, E. Tsamakis, M. E. McClain, A. Aufdenkampe, P. Quay, and J. E. Richey (2000) Organic matter in Bolivian tributaries of the Amazon River: A comparison to the lower mainstream, *Limnol. Oceanogr.*, 45(7), 1449–1466, American Society of Limnology and Oceanography, Inc., Washington NCS. 1992. Ethiopia nation
- [10] Sanchez, A. P. and R. B. Leakey (1997) Land use transformation in Africa: three determinants for balancing food security with natural resource utilization. *Agron J.* 7: 15-23.
- [11] SAS Institute Inc (2002) JMP-5 Statistical Software, Version 5. Cary, USA.
- [12] Scoones, I. and C. Toulmin (1999) Soil nutrient budgets and balances: What use for policy?
- [13] *Managing Africa's Soils* No. 6
- [14] Smaling, E. M. and A. R. Braun (1996) Soil fertility research in sub-Saharan Africa: new dimensions, new challenges. *Commun. Soil Sci. and Plant Anal. J.* 27: 365-386.
- [15] Tanner DG; Amanuel Gorfu; ZewduYilma (1991) Wheat agronomy research in Ethiopia. In: HailuGebre Mariam; DG Tanner; MengistuHulluka. (eds.). *Wheat Research in Ethiopia: A Historical Perspective*. IAR/CIMMYT, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia. pp 95-135